

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1914  
Lower Tribunal No. 4D08-2482

---

**DONALD WENDT, KENNY WENDT and CLARKE WARNE,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**LA COSTA BEACH RESORT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,**

**Respondent.**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE FOURTH  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

---

Keith T. Grumer, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 504416  
Rowena D. Reich, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 549592  
Grumer & Macaluso, P.A.  
Attorneys for Petitioners  
One East Broward Boulevard  
Suite 1501  
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Telephone: (954) 713-2700  
Facsimile: (954) 713-2713

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE CONSISTENT APPLICATION OF §607.0850, <i>FLA. STAT.</i> .....	3
II. DIRECTORS HAVE THE RIGHT TO SEEK COURT ORDERED INDEMNIFICATION BECAUSE THERE IS NO ADJUDICATION AGAINST THEM ESTABLISHING INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT OR OTHER NON-INDEMNIFIABLE CONDUCT .....	5
A. §§607.0831(1) and 607.0850, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> Afford Immunity From Liability and Permit Indemnification For Negligent Breaches Of Duty .....	7
B. ASSOCIATION Is Obligated To Provide Indemnification By The Mandatory Language Of Its Bylaws.....	10
C. DIRECTORS Properly Stated Causes Of Action.....	13
III. CLAIMS FOR CORPORATE INDEMNIFICATION AND ADVANCEMENT ARE INDEPENDENT ACTIONS AND EXPRESSLY CONTEMPLATED AS SUCH BY §607.0850(9), <i>FLA. STAT.</i> .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>ADM. Corp. v. Thomson</i> , 707 F.2d 25 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>Advanced Mining Sys., Inc. v. Fricke</i> , 623 A.2d 82 (Del.Ch. 1992) .....	17
<i>American Society For Testing And Materials v. Corrpro Companies, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 557 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. (Pa.) 2007) .....	11
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213, 117 S.Ct. 666, 136 L.Ed.2d 656 (1997) .....	8
<i>Bates Fabrics, Inc. v. LeVeen</i> , 590 A.2d 528 (Me. 1991) .....	12
<i>Century Village, Inc. v. Chatham Condominium Associations</i> , 387 So.2d 523 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1980) .....	5
<i>Chew v. Lord</i> , 181 P.3d 25 (Wash.App. 2008) .....	15
<i>Curbelo v. Sweetwater Creek Homeowners Condominium Assoc., Inc.</i> , 653 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1995) .....	8
<i>FDIC v. Gonzalez-Gorron dona</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1545 (S.D. Fla. 1993) .....	8
<i>Fox v. Professional Wrecker Operators of Fla., Inc.</i> , 801 So.2d 175 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) .....	8
<i>Garnac Grain Co. v. Mejia</i> , 962 So.2d 408 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007) .....	6
<i>Halkey-Roberts Corp. v. Mackal</i> , 641 So.2d 445 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1994) .....	8
<i>Horizons Rehabilitation, Inc. v. Healthcare and Retirement Corp.</i> , 810 So.2d 958 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .....	9
<i>In re Ransome Group Investors I, LLLP</i> , 424 B.R. 547 (M.D. Fla. 2009) .....	17
<i>La Costa Beach Club Resort Condominium Association, Inc. v. Carioti</i> , 2010 WL 1460198 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010) .....	6
<i>Landry v. Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. Of Maryland</i> , 2002 WL 1009478 (E.D. La. 2002) .....	16
<i>Lear Resources, Inc. v. Uland</i> , 485 N.E.2d 134 (Ind. App. 1985) .....	15
<i>Mainer v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 2005 WL 670293 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....	9
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. Wanzer</i> , 1990 WL 91100 (Del. Super. 1990) .....	12
<i>Mobile Power Enterprises, Inc. v. Power Vac, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 1311 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	15

<i>Munder v. Circle One Condominium, Inc.</i> , 596 So.2d 144 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992).....	8
<i>Myakka Valley Ranches Imp. Ass'n, Inc. v. Bieschke</i> , 610 So.2d 3 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1992) .....	3
<i>Niles v. Mallardi</i> , 828 So.2d 1076 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	9
<i>Old Port Cove Property Owners Association, Inc. v. Ecclestone</i> , 500 So.2d 331 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1986) .....	5
<i>P.N.R., Inc. v. Beacon Property Management, Inc.</i> , 842 So.2d 773 (Fla. 2003) .....	3
<i>Palafrugell Holdings, Inc. v. Cassel</i> , 825 So.2d 937 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2001).....	9
<i>Paolino v. Mace Security Int'l, Inc.</i> , 985 A.2d 392 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	17
<i>Penthouse North Ass'n, Inc. v. Lombardi</i> , 461 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 1984).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Penthouse North Association, Inc. v. Lombardi</i> , 436 So.2d 184 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1983) .....	4
<i>Perlow v. Goldberg</i> , 700 So.2d 148 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1997).....	8
<i>Raphael v. Silverman</i> , 22 So.3d 837 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009).....	8
<i>Sacks v. Sacks</i> , 267 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1972) .....	4
<i>Safway Steel Products v. Casteel Const. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 792189 (N.D. Ind. 1998).	15
<i>Salkin v. Chira</i> , 353 B.R. 693 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	9
<i>Scott v. Poindexter</i> , 53 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 2001).....	17
<i>Sonny Boy, LLC v. Asnani</i> , 879 So.2d 25 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	8
<i>Stifel Financial Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002) .....	1
<i>Stockman v Heartland Industrial Partners, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	7, 12
<i>Straub v. Lehtinen, Vargas &amp; Riedi, P.A.</i> , 2007 WL 4409483 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007)	5
<i>T.S. Kaung v. Cole National Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005) .....	17
<i>Taylor v. Wellington Station Condominium Association, Inc.</i> , 633 So.2d 43 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994).....	6
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1988).....	3
<i>Turkey Creek Master Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Hope</i> , 766 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000) .....	3, 10
<i>VonFeldt v. Stifel Financial Corp.</i> 714 A.2d 79 (Del. 1998) .....	1

<i>Waikiki Hobron Associates v. Investment Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 13 B.R. 700 (Bankr. D.Haw. 1981).....	15
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So.3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....	4, 10
<i>Wendt v. La Costa Beach Resort Condominium Association, Inc.</i> , 14 So.3d 1179 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009) .....	vii, 1, 3, 4, 13, 18

**Statutes**

<i>Col. Rev. Stat.</i> §7-109-105(1) .....	16
<i>Col. Rev. Stat.</i> §7-129-105(1) .....	16
<i>Fla. Const.</i> Art. V, §3(b)(3) .....	3, 4
<i>Fla. Const.</i> Art. V, §3(b)(4) .....	3
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §607.014.....	4
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §607.0831 .....	1, 2, 17
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §607.0831(1) .....	7
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §607.0850.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 15, 18
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §607.0850(2) .....	12, 14
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §607.0850(7) .....	7, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §607.0850(9) .....	1, 3, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §607.0850(9)(a).....	13
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §607.0850(9)(b) .....	13
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §607.0850(9)(c).....	10, 14
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §617.028.....	4, 5
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §617.0831 .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 17
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §718.111(1)(d) .....	2
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §721.13(13) .....	2
<i>Laws of Fla.</i> Ch. 87-245 .....	5
<i>Laws of Fla.</i> Ch. 88-403, §1 .....	5
<i>Laws of Fla.</i> Ch. 90-179, §128 .....	5
<i>Laws of Fla.</i> Ch. 90-179, §53 .....	5
<i>Utah Code</i> §16-10a-905.....	16
<i>Utah Code</i> §16-6a-905.....	16

**Other Authorities**

Jennings and Horky, *Indemnification of Corporate Officers and Directors*, 15  
Nova L. Rev. 1357 (1991) .....1  
*Model Bus. Corp. Act* §8.54.....16  
*Model Bus. Corp. Act*. Ch. 8, Subch. E, Introductory Comment, §2.....14

**Rules**

*Fla. R. Civ. P.* 1.170(a) ..... 2, 16, 17
